
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call Paul James, Democratic Services 
Officer on 01432 260239 or e-mail tbrown@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

 

Date: Tuesday 21 February 2012 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Paul James, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01432 260239 
Email: tbrown@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 



 

 

What is a personal interest? 
 

You have a personal interest in a matter if that 
matter affects the well-being or financial position of 
you, your relatives or people with whom you have a 
close personal association more than it would 
affect the majority of other people in the ward(s) to 
which the matter relates. 
A personal interest can affect you, your relatives or 
people with whom you have a close personal 
association positively or negatively. If you or they 
would stand to lose by the decision, you should 
also declare it. 
You also have a personal interest in a matter if it 
relates to any interests, which you must register. 
 
What do I need to do if I have a personal 
interest? 
 

You must declare it when you get to the item on the 
agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as 
soon as it becomes apparent to you. You may still 
speak and vote unless it is a prejudicial interest. 
If a matter affects a body to which you have been 
appointed by the authority, or a body exercising 
functions of a public nature, you only need declare 
the interest if you are going to speak on the matter. 
 

What is a prejudicial interest? 
 

You have a prejudicial interest in a matter if; 
a)  a member of the public, who knows the 

relevant facts, would reasonably think your 
personal interest is so significant that it is 
likely to prejudice your judgment of the public 
interest; and 

b)  the matter affects your financial interests or 
relates to a licensing or regulatory matter; 
and 

c)  the interest does not fall within one of the 
exempt categories at paragraph 10(2)(c) of 
the Code of Conduct. 

 
What do I need to do if I have a prejudicial 
interest? 
 

If you have a prejudicial interest you must withdraw 
from the meeting. However, under paragraph 12(2) 
of the Code of Conduct, if members of the public 
are allowed to make representations, give evidence 
or answer questions about that matter, you may 
also make representations as if you were a 
member of the public. However, you must withdraw 
from the meeting once you have made your 
representations and before any debate starts. 

GUIDANCE ON DECLARING PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
Membership  
  
Chairman Councillor A Seldon 
Vice-Chairman Councillor JW Millar 
  

Councillor AM Atkinson  
Councillor PL Bettington  
Councillor WLS Bowen  
Councillor MJK Cooper  
Councillor PGH Cutter  
Councillor EPJ Harvey  
Councillor MAF Hubbard  
Councillor RC Hunt  
Councillor TM James  
Councillor Brig P Jones CBE  
Councillor JLV Kenyon  
Councillor R Preece  
Councillor SJ Robertson  
Councillor P Rone  
Councillor PJ Watts  

 
Mr T Plumer Primary School Parent Governors 
Mr P Burbidge Roman Catholic Church 
Miss E Lowenstein Secondary School Governor 
Mr P Sell Church of England 

 
 

Statutory  
Co-optees 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  21 FEBRUARY 2012 

 

 

AGENDA 
 Pages 
  
   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)     
   
 To receive details of any Member nominated to attend the meeting in place 

of a Member of the Committee. 
 

   
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the Agenda. 
 

   
4. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR 

FUTURE SCRUTINY   
  

   
 To consider suggestions from members of the public on issues the 

Committee could scrutinise in the future. 
 
(There will be no discussion of the issue at the time when the matter is 
raised.  Consideration will be given to whether it should form part of the 
Committee’s work programme when compared with other competing 
priorities.) 
 

 

   
5. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC     
   
 To note questions received from the public and the items to which they 

relate. 
 
(Questions are welcomed for consideration at a Scrutiny Committee meeting 
so long as the question is directly related to an item listed on the agenda.  If 
you have a question you would like to ask then please submit it no later 
than two working days before the meeting to the Committee Officer.  
This will help to ensure that an answer can be provided at the meeting).   
 

 

   
6. MANAGEMENT OPTIONS FOR CULTURAL SERVICES   1 - 48  
   
 To explain the process of the review of Cultural Services to enable the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee to consider the management options for 
cultural services. 

 

   





PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Public Involvement at Scrutiny Committee Meetings 

You can contact Councillors and Officers at any time about Scrutiny 
Committee matters and issues which you would like the Scrutiny 
Committee to investigate.  

There are also two other ways in which you can directly contribute at 
Herefordshire Council’s Scrutiny Committee meetings. 

1. Identifying Areas for Scrutiny 

At the meeting the Chairman will ask the members of the public present if 
they have any issues which they would like the Scrutiny Committee to 
investigate, however, there will be no discussion of the issue at the time 
when the matter is raised.  Councillors will research the issue and consider 
whether it should form part of the Committee’s work programme when 
compared with other competing priorities. 

2. Questions from Members of the
[...]
.45 a.m. - 4.45 p.m. Friday) at the Council Offices, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford. 

 

 

 

 

 
Where possible this agenda is printed on paper made from 100% Post-Consumer waste. De-
inked without bleaching and free from optical brightening agents (OBA). Awarded the Nordic 
Swan for low emissions during production and the Blue Angel environmental label. 

 



 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point A which is located at 
the southern entrance to the car park.  A check will be undertaken 
to ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the 
building following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning 
to collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 

 



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Natalia Silver, Project Director on (01432) 260732 
  

  

MEETING: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

DATE: 21ST FEBRUARY 2012 

TITLE OF REPORT: OPTIONS FOR THE MANAGEMENT OF CULTURAL 
SERVICES 

REPORT BY:  NATALIA SILVER, PROJECT DIRECTOR 

CLASSIFICATION: Open 

Wards Affected 

County-wide 

Purpose 

To explain the process of the review of Cultural Services to enable the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to consider the management options for cultural services. 

Recommendation 

 THAT  the Committee consider the management options and decide whether they wish 
to submit any views to Cabinet. 

Key Points Summary 

• The Cabinet report of 15th December 2011 entitled “Management Options for Cultural Services” 
outlined three options on how a range of cultural services could be managed in the future. 

• Cultural services delivered by the local authority are largely non-statutory, meaning councils do 
not have a legal obligation to provide them.  However, they are popular and well respected 
services that aid the health and wellbeing of residents, and contribute to the counties’ economy. 

• The development of the future management options was undertaken in three phases: 

1.  Research and development; 
2.  Commercial and options modelling; 
3.  Market testing the options. 

 
• Consultation to date shows that stakeholders are concerned with maintaining the current level of 

services. 

• A number of local authorities are reviewing their cultural services offer, working with 
communities, private enterprise or the voluntary sector to change how services are delivered. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

1 To give Overview and Scrutiny Committee members background to the Cabinet report 

AGENDA ITEM 6

1



 2

“Management Options for Cultural Services” considered on the 15th December (Appendix 1) 
and respond to Cabinet’s invitation to consider the options. 

Introduction and Background 

2 In December 2011 the Cabinet considered the report entitled “Management Options for 
Cultural Services”.  The report outlined three options in the future management of services in 
scope of the cultural services review. 

3 The services in scope were those traditionally associated with cultural services (Appendix 2: 
Services Profiles).  Though not completely, these services are largely non-statutory though 
high profile in contributing to social and economic well-being. 

4 The focus of the review is the management of the services, as a way of delivering savings 
whilst protecting the front line delivery.  This means exploring how services can be run 
differently, internally or externally, to create more efficient ways of working.  To that end a set 
of objectives regarding the review were established: 

Better Services – opportunity to use cultural services to create better outcomes for people 
through links with health and well being, learning and economic development. 
Community – a co-ordinated approach to cultural services that supports third sector 
sustainability. 
Commissioning – develop services through commissioning that meets the council’s 
corporate objectives. 
Financial – ability to make savings, share resources and maximise income. 
 

5 A number of local authorities are considering how they balance the continued operation and 
viability of their cultural services next to budget challenges.  Appendix 3 profiles cultural trusts 
operating in different parts of the country. 

6 Herefordshire has a track record of outsourcing its cultural services with the establishment of 
the Courtyard in 1999 and Halo in 2001.  Both receive a service level agreement which is 
based on achieving the corporate aims of the Council. 

7 The service expenditure contained within the Cabinet report (Annex 3) outlines a budget 
subsidy of £7.089m (including central service recharge) within the current financial year.  The 
majority of the costs are staffing for the specialist nature of the services with a number of 
services benefiting from external funding.  (The budget includes the commission to Halo and 
the Courtyard and service level agreements to other arts organisations). 

Key Considerations 

8 The review of the cultural services has been in three phases. 

Phase one – research and development 
9 Service managers along with representatives of Halo and the Courtyard were involved in two 

workshops on the 29th March and 27th May 2011 to: 
§ Form the objectives of the review; 
§ Establish the scope of the review; 
§ Advise on processes required in conducting the review (including communication and 

engagement); 
§ Address strength and opportunities of the different operational models; 
§ Raise key issues, such as property, finance and existing service changes. 

 

2



 3

10 The first phase also included desk research int
[...]
es, an evaluation was conducted on Delivery Models 
(Annex 2 of Cabinet report).  These looked at the various management arrangements scored 
against outcomes important to the review, namely: 
• Create savings required without impacting on services; 
• Create long term savings and income generation; 
• Achievable management costs by the local authority; 
• Long term stability; 
• Local authority retain influence and control; 
• Involves communities in governance; 
• Easy and cost efficient to implement; 
• Builds on current arrangements. 
 

18 Some of the judgements on the Delivery Models can only be speculative until the financial 
viability can be confirmed through market testing. 
 
Phase Three – Market Testing the Options 

19 To fully gauge the viability of the three options they need to be tested within the commercial 
market.  This can identify actual interest in running services and if outsourcing services can 
create financial and service benefits.  This is particularly important as though some of the 
services can generate significant amounts of income and reach a range of audiences, most 
services have little to interest the commercial market beyond the subsidy offered by the local 
authority. 
 

20 Option 1 (Combined Services) has undergone soft market testing to see if there is interest 
from the market in running a combination of services and in so doing creating economies of 
scale (the market test ran from 19th January to 8th February 2012). 
 

21 If Option 1 proves to be viable, a full procurement will take place starting in April 2012 for any 
organisation able to bid to run a combination of services.  As this will be a comprehensive 
procurement this will take between 8-12 months and likely to include competitive dialogue. 
 

22 For Option 2 (Customer Segmentation) three detailed specifications have been produced for 
any organisation or business to tender against.  The three services are Countryside Sites (part 
of the sports and leisure segment); Museum and Heritage sites (arts and museum segment) 
and the Music Service (arts and museum segment).  These services are the only ones in the 
Customer Segmentation Model that are not currently outsourced. 
 

23 Originally, Outdoor Education and Positive Activities for Young People were included in the 
sports and leisure segment, however the services are not ready to go to market.  The three 
services that are part of the tender process are relevantly self-contained areas of work. 
 

24 The tender process will also allow for Option 3 (Status Quo with Improvements) as this option 
looks at retaining services in house, but when and if relevant allowing for individual 

4



 5

arrangements for outsourcing of services.  As any organisation can bid for services through 
the tender process the strongest submissions may not reflect the segmentation model. 
 

25 By following this route a wider range of information will be available to form the 
recommendation for the best option. 
 

26 Any type of organisation can submit a tender including private sector, voluntary sector, 
mutual/co-operatives, charity, social enterprise or voluntary organisation.  Their submission 
will be scored in terms of: 
• Track record; 
• Variability and stability (financially and as an organisation); 
• Governance (including local / community involvement); 
• Quality of proposals in terms of service specialisms, financial management, meeting or 

exceeding service outcomes, etc. 
 

27 There will be a restructure of the remaining “client” side of officers who remain within the local 
authority, with a new structure determined by which option is pursued.  The consultation for 
the service structure will begin in April 2012. 
 
Information to form Recommendation 

28 To inform the recommendation the following information will be available: 
• Summary of returns for the soft market test (option 1); 
• Summary of tenders for three potentially outsourced services (options 2 and 3); 
• Consultation responses; 
• Outcome of Overview and Scrutiny Committee; 
• Equality Impact and Needs Assessment on the recommended option. 
 

29 As the options are concerned with the management of services the decisions regarding the 
options will be made by the Director for Places and Communities in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member.  Depending on the scale of change there may need further 
recommendations to be considered by Cabinet. 
 
Scope 

30 There has been several considerations of the scope of services in the review.  Services have 
been grouped based on the Department of Culture, Media and Sport areas of responsibility 
(that include the arts, creative industries, historic environment, libraries, museums and 
galleries, sport and tourism).  With the exception of the Music Service, all these services are 
contained within the Places and Community Directorate. 
 

31 Outdoor Education and Positive Activities for Young People were included in scope because 
of their linkage to sport and arts, and as the Youth Service is also considering their future 
delivery arrangements.  These services are in the People’s Services Directorate. 

32 As the delivery of libraries merged with Customer Services in the Deputy Chief Executive’s 
Directorate only last year to create efficiency savings the operations of the libraries are no 
longer in scope. 

33 Some of the services have strong links outside of cultural services, namely archaeology to 
planning, and archives to modern records, however both still have objectives relating to 
access to and interpretation of heritage as a core value of cultural services. 

Community Impact 

34 Appendix 4 outlines research conducted to understand the value of cultural services to the 

5



 6

community and economy.  This includes positive impacts on: 
• Economic viability and contribution (specifically tourism and creative industries); 
• Health and wellbeing (physical and mental health); 
• Community involvement (catering for different age groups, social inclusions, clubs and 

societies, and viable geographic communities); 
• Raising standards for children and young people (including confidence building, skills 

development, local identity and heritage). 
 
Equality and Human Rights 

35 Background paper 5 assesses all three options in terms of the impact on Equality and Human 
Rights.  As this review is concerned with the management of services the Equality Impact and 
Needs Assessment shows no material impact on front line services that would have a 
detrimental effect on different groups. 

 
36 The current consultation includes request for information on how the options could have an 

impact on specific vulnerable groups.  This will help inform any further decisions. 

Financial Implications 

37 A financial profile of the services is set out in Annex 2 of the Cabinet report.  At least £150,000 
of savings is expected to be generated through the review via management change not impact 
on quality of front line delivery. 

38 The challenging financial environment means that particularly non-statutory services, need to 
find different ways of operating or cease to be provided.  In meeting budget savings cultural 
services has historically made service changes, for example tourism is now completely 
outsourced; cease of subsidy for tourist information centres; and different focus for the mobile 
libraries with the establishment of community libraries.  2012/13 will be the third financial year 
that Halo and the Courtyard have had percentage reductions in the commissioning 
agreements. 

39 The budget provided with the Cabinet report demonstrates the corporate re-charge for 
services. 

40 As with the establishment of Halo, many cultural trusts set up as charities have benefited from 
savings from National Non Domestic Rates (NNDR).  The details of NNDR savings are 
outlined in the Appendix 1 of the Cabinet report, though in summary charities can apply for 
80% relief from their premises

Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford on Tuesday 21 February 2012 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor A Seldon (Chairman) 
Councillor JW Millar (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: AM Atkinson, PL Bettington, EMK Chave, MJK Cooper, PGH Cutter, 

EPJ Harvey, RC Hunt, TM James, Brig P Jones CBE, JLV Kenyon, R Preece and 
PJ Watts 

 
  
In attendance: Councillor RB Hamilton 
Officers In 
attendance 

G Hughes, Director of Place and Communities; N Silver, Project Manager; S 
Coultas, Accountant; J Jones, Head of Governance & Deputy Monitoring 
Officer; P James, Democratic Services Officer. 

  
70. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Councillors: WLS Bowen; MAF Hubbard; P Rone; SJ 
Robertson and Mr P Sell. 
 

71. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
Councillor EMK Chave substituted for Councillor MAF Hubbard. 
 

72. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
6. Management Options For Cultural Services. 
Councillor AM Atkinson, Personal, As Council's representative on HALO. 
 
6. Management Options For Cultural Services. 
Councillor EMK Chave, Personal, As a member of the Arts Fund; Friends of Herefordshire 
Museum and Arts and Hereford Three Choirs Festival Committee.. 
 
6. Management Options For Cultural Services. 
Councillor PJ Watts, Personal, As Council's representative on HALO. 
 
6. Management Options For Cultural Services. 
Councillor TM James, Personal, As a Regional Board Member of Arts Council England. 
 
 

73. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 
SCRUTINY   
 
No suggestions were made. 
 

74. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC   
 
No questions were received. 
 

75. MANAGEMENT OPTIONS FOR CULTURAL SERVICES   
 



 

The Committee considered the management options for cultural services following a 
review of the service. 
 
The Director of Place and Communities reported that on 15 December 2011 Cabinet had 
considered a report on options for the future management and delivery of a range of 
cultural services and Cabinet requested that the options be considered by this 
Committee.  The services ‘in scope’ were largely non-statutory but were highly valued by 
the public and contributed to the health and economic wellbeing of the county.  Many of 
the services had already been subject to budget reductions. He emphasised that the 
options sought to reduce management costs without reducing the level of delivery to the 
public. 
 
The Financial Services representative provided a brief overview of the budget position 
for the services in scope and expanded upon appendix 2 to the Cabinet report.  
 
Questioned on where budget reductions had been made the Committee were informed 
that these had been achieved through efficiency saving and unfilled staff posts across 
the services. Significant changes had been implemented to the Music Service which was 
now on track to achieve targeted budget reductions which would be shown in future 
reports. 
 
The Chairman introduced Ms Jenny Peevers, Relationship Manager, Arts Council 
England.  Ms Peevers gave an overview of the current climate and the outsourcing of 
services in relation to cultural services from the Arts Council England perspective. 
Herefordshire had a good reputation for partnership working and in securing funding 
streams. She reported that the Arts Council England were currently gathering evidence 
on how local authorities were strategically commissioning services.   She considered it 
inappropriate to comment on Herefordshire’s ‘options’ but cautioned against rushing into 
a new model until all the costs involved had been established and accurately analysed 
and prospective tenderers had been thoroughly researched.  
 
The Chairman introduced Mr Stephen Brewster who provided a brief overview of cultural 
services from The Sports Partnership’s point of view. He said that the number of sports 
related development programmes had been reduced due to national budget reductions 
and that Herefordshire was not unique in reviewing its management options.  Surveys 
indicated that 49% of people in Herefordshire were not involved in sport or physical 
activity. However, the Active People Programme indicated that the County was better 
than many other areas in this respect.  He highlighted some of the health and financial 
benefits to the County of keeping its citizens active.  People were more likely to get 
involved if an attractive range of activities was provided in good facilities/resources.   
 
The Committee noted that an increasing number of ‘softer sports’ e.g. tag rugby, were 
being offered to encourage people to re-engage in activities. It was also noted that while 
49% were not involved in sport they may be physically active through their employment. 
 
Councillor RJ Phillips, Cabinet Member – Enterprise & Culture, commented that many 
local authorities were in the same position of having to manage reduced budgets.  He re-
emphasised the Directors comment that this was not about reducing front line services 
but making savings through how the council manages the services and their 
management arrangements. This may involve doing things differently to improve access 
and budget options. He also acknowledged the important part the voluntary sector 
played in the provision of services. 
 
The Project Director presented the agenda report and highlighted: the aims of the 
review; the individual services in the scope of the review, and the activity undertaken to 
date.  In reviewing the services in scope a number of ‘commonalities’ by: process; core 
functions; specialism and association had been identified. An evaluation had been 



 

undertaken of a number of potential ‘delivery models’ and these had been scored 
against outcomes important to the review.  This had led to the three options as detailed 
in the report namely: Option One – Combined Services; Option Two – Customer 
Segmentation model; Option Three – Status quo with improvements.  She also 
described the key advantages or disadvantages for each option. She highlighted that this 
was an inward facing review of management and therefore, while public comment had 
been invited, the main focus of consultation was with the people who would be most 
affected including, staff, unions and current providers. 
 
It was confirmed that the ‘services in scope’ list contained all cultural services considered 
appropriate to be included in the review.  The ‘Positive Activities for Young People’ 
service had been included but currently wasn’t ready to go to market testing as they 
were conducting their own detailed consultation. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the valuable contribution made by the voluntary 
sector to arts and sports in the county.  In many instances they received no financial 
support via the Council and he suggested that no obstacles should be placed in their 
way arising from this review.  
 
Debating the list of services in scope it was noted that some services may be more 
attractive to a prospective tenderer than others and care was needed in how they were 
packaged.  The Cabinet Member acknowledged that some of the services were small 
and therefore a realistic view would be needed in how they were to be presented to 
ensure that they had a sustainable future. Responding to concerns about whether a 
service fitted a particular option e.g. the archives service, the Cabinet Member 
responded that depending on market interest a service could still be retained ‘in-house. 
 
Questioned on the titles applied when scoring the delivery options, used in Appendix 1 to 
the Cabinet report, and the titles of the three resultant options the Committee noted that 
the early titles had not set out to prejudge the outcome of the scoring. Further 
questioned on the scoring method it was acknowledged that it had been rather ‘linear’ 
and had produced close outcomes which now needed to be tested against the financial 
model. 
 
Responding to concerns about splitting the public facing delivery from the back office 
functions, particularly if outsourced, the Committee were informed that it was not an 
uncommon model but further testing of the model would be undertaken.  
 
While debating the three options comments were made about: the ability for the 
voluntary sector to take up opportunities in niche markets; the opportunity to 
disaggregate services to the voluntary sector and the ability to deliver change. The 
Committee were informed that ‘soft market testing’ was underway to get an early 
indication of how the market might react to the possible tendering options.  How the 
anticipated start-up costs were to be managed was also discussed. 
 
Responding to concerns about possibly stifling the provision currently provided by 
independent service providers, the Cabinet Member responded that, as reported earlier, 
there was a real opportunity for local authorities to promote leisure and well-being to the 
public and this could be seen as a business opportunity by independent providers. 
 
Questioned on the savings expected to be made (£150.000) the Committee noted that 
due to the continuing financial challenges to local authority services, particularly the non-
statutory ones, services needed to find different ways of operating or potentially they 
could cease to be provided.  The intention from the review was not to cut or give the 
services to the private sector but to keep delivering and add value though a different 
management structure. 
 



 

The county had a significant pool of volunteers helping to provide various arts or leisure 
services and questioned whether ways had been considered to sustain or further engage 
them in the provision of these service e.g. a share scheme or time in trust. The 
Committee were informed that this had not been explored as part of the review process 
but does already operate to some degree through friends of libraries and significant 
voluntary time given to steward Courtyard events. 
 
A Member suggested that greater efforts be made to explore whether a cultural centre 
could be established in the City centre, thereby bringing together many of the public 
facing services.  The Cabinet Member responded that he was in favour of such a centre 
but the Council had limited resources and the timescales were such that unless major 
improvements were made to the Archives Service (before 2015) the county would lose 
its collection. 
 
 
RESOLVED: that  

a) the Director for Places and Communities be advised that based on the 
information currently available to it the Committee considers that Option 2 
(Customer Segmentation) be the favoured option with an added proviso 
that as the evaluation process continues safeguards are put in place to 
protect the valuable contributions made by the voluntary and 
entrepreneurial sectors.  

b) The Chairman of the Committee be informed in writing of the decision by 
the Director for Places and Communities. 

 
The meeting ended at 4.03 pm CHAIRMAN 


